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RESOURCES

1. Will Project Aim 2020 conclude in early 2018, or will it continue pursuing additional
improvements? If Project Aim will continue, please describe any new or additional actions
taken or planned, including milestones for completion of such actions.

In the June 8, 2015, staff requirements memorandum (SRM) for SECY-15-0015, “Project Aim
2020 Report and Recommendations,” the Commission approved 19 separate tasks to address
the U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission’s (NRC) need to improve effectiveness and efficiency,
as well as to adjust the workforce to match the workload and skills necessary to accomplish its
mission. The NRC staff continues to provide a quarterly Project Aim status report to the
Commission (attached), which will be transmitted with this report each quarter.

The Project Aim effort led to several follow-on activities that are still underway. One such
initiative is the enhanced Strategic Workforce Planning (SWP) process (described in response
to Question 2 below). This activity is structured to better integrate the agency’s workload
projections, skills identification, human capital management, employee development, and
workforce management activities. SWP reflects efforts in the above areas using a 5-year
planning horizon. Another initiative outside the scope of the Project Aim efforts was the creation
of a task force to identify process efficiencies to yield savings through the standardization or
centralization of specific mission support functions. This task force identified 21 project areas
for consideration and developed timelines for implementation for each project area. Some of
these implementation plans have been successfully completed while others are underway.

Most recently the NRC has undertaken an initiative to identify potential activities that would
transform the NRC regulatory framework, culture, and infrastructure. The initial efforts identified
over 700 diverse ideas from external stakeholders, regional, and headquarters staff. A subset
has been recommended to the Commission. The NRC continues to seek opportunities for
innovation and efficiency improvement in its regulatory functions while it institutionalizes the
actions related to Project Aim. The table below describes two activities that continue the
objectives of Project Aim and demonstrate the NRC’s continued commitment to effectiveness
and efficiency.

Initiative Milestones Notes
Implement an enhanced Annual Process began 07/17/18 | Launched Phase Il to
strategic workforce planning include the major
(SWP) process that will program offices and
improve workforce regional offices.

management by focusing on
strategic human capital
management and longer-

: Part | Training of supervisors in Completed
term planning

SWP concepts and process -
08/31/18

Deliverable: Office/Region
Environmental Scan Analysis -
11/09/18

Deliverable: Workload Forecast
(execution year +1 and +5) -
12/14/18




Initiative

Milestones

Notes

Deliverable: Workforce Demand
Analysis - 02/15/19

Part Il Training of supervisors in
SWP concepts and process -
02/22/19

Deliverable: Workforce Supply
Analysis - 03/29/19

Deliverable: Prioritized list of
gaps and surpluses - 05/23/19

Deliverable: Strategies to
address gaps and surpluses -
06/21/19

Merge the Offices of Nuclear
Regulator Regulation (NRR)
and New Reactors (NRO) to
achieve efficiency gains,
improve supervisory ratios,
and provide greater flexibility
and improved agility to
manage a dynamic workload

Major NRR restructure October
2017

Minor NRO restructure April 2018
Proposed organizational structure

submitted to the Commission for
consideration December 2018

Develop FY 2020 staffing plan
with pre-merger consolidations
Q4 of FY 2019

Implement at least one pre-
merger consolidation 10/01/19

Complete the merger Mid-2020

Completed

Completed

On track




2. Consistent with the workload forecast done under Project Aim 2020, to what extent has the
NRC incorporated five-year workload planning into its policies and procedures, e.q.,
strateqic planning and budget formulation? Please describe the actions taken or planned.’

On July 19, 2017, the NRC’s Executive Director for Operations (EDO) formed a working group
to develop a comprehensive, integrated, and systematic Strategic Workforce Planning Process
(SWP) with the primary objective to enhance the existing SWP to better integrate the agency’s
workload projections, skills identification, human capital management, and workforce
management activities with NRC’s strategic planning and budget formulation process. As a part
of this effort, a three-office pilot of the enhanced SWP process was performed, incorporating a
5-year workload planning horizon. The pilot demonstrated that the enhanced SWP framework
and process, when fully implemented, can identify short- and long-term strategies and action
plans that are comprehensive and provide important insights into training needs to address
gaps and overages in workforce needs. These outcomes will improve the agency’s human
capital management activities, help identify employee opportunities for career growth, and
provide for a greater understanding of the future workload of the NRC. On June 8, 2018, the
pilot implementation team proposed proceeding with all the recommendations in the “Enhanced
Strategic Workforce Planning Lessons-Learned Pilot Report, including implementing Phase Il of
the enhanced SWP process. Phase Il includes the five major program offices, two corporate
offices, and the four regional offices, which accounts for approximately 79 percent of the
workforce. The actions planned for SWP Phase Il are outlined in the table in the response to
Question 1, above. The enhanced SWP process is designed to be implemented on an annual
cycle to develop strategies to address workforce needs in both budget execution year + 1 year
and budget execution year + 5 years. At the conclusion of Phase Il in June 2019, the Office of
the Executive Director for Operations (OEDO) and the Office of the Chief Human Capital Officer
(OCHCO) will determine the extent to which the remaining agency offices should be included.
When fully implemented, SWP will result in a 5-year workload projection that can be used in the
budget formulation process and strategic workforce planning.

3. Please provide the total number of staff and corporate support staff (FTE), budgeted vs
actual, for the agency and in each of the following offices: Nuclear Reactor Regulation, New
Reactors, Nuclear Material Safety and Safeguards, Nuclear Security and Incident
Response, Nuclear Regulatory Research, Uranium Recovery, Decommissioning, and each
regional office. Please provide this information for the current month, each of the previous
eleven months, and projections for each of the twelve months going forward. Please do not
divide by twelve.

" No new information was added to this section since the last report.
3



Notes:

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Agency Level
FTE Actuals and Projections
11 Months Prior and 12 Months Future
Data as of 09/29/2018

Agtual/ Fiscal
S, | veartobae | o
Period
10/01/2017 - 10/28/2017 241.3 241.3
10/29/2017 - 11/25/2017 240.8 482 .1
11/26/2017 - 12/23/2017 240.4 722.5
12/24/2017 - 01/20/2018 238.2 960.7
01/21/2018 - 02/17/2018 237.7 1198.4
02/18/2018 - 03/17/2018 236.9 1435.3
03/18/2018 - 04/14/2018 235.7 1671.0
04/15/2018 - 05/12/2018 234.5 1905.5
05/13/2018 - 06/09/2018 234.3 2139.8
06/10/2018 - 07/07/2018 234.7 2374.5
07/08/2018 - 08/04/2018 233.8 2608.3
08/05/2018 - 09/01/2018 232.2 2840.5
09/02/2018 - 09/29/2018 231.0 3071.5 3195 FY 2018 \
09/30/2018 - 10/27/2018 229.8 229.8
10/28/2018 - 11/24/2018 229.7 459.5
11/25/2018 - 12/22/2018 229.8 689.3
12/23/2018 - 01/19/2019 229.9 919.2
01/20/2019 - 02/16/2019 229.8 1149.0
02/17/2019 - 03/16/2019 229.9 1378.9
03/17/2019 - 04/13/2019 229.9 1608.8
04/14/2019 - 05/11/2019 229.8 1838.6
05/12/2019 - 06/08/2019 230.1 2068.7
06/09/2019 - 07/06/2019 230.1 2298.8
07/07/2019 - 08/03/2019 230.1 2528.9
08/04/2019 - 08/31/2019 230.1 2759.0
09/01/2019 - 09/28/2019 230.1 2989.1 3114 FY 2019 \

Data are reported in two-pay-period groups because of the biweekly payroll cycle.
Actual/projected FTE for the period reflects FTE utilization (or projected utilization).
Projection is approximately 1/12%" of total year FTE expenditures, adjusted for known

future gains and losses through the end of the fiscal year.
Includes staff in the Office of the Inspector General.

Includes reimbursable FTE for work performed for other Federal agencies and non-Federal organizations.



U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Office of Nuclear Reactor Regulation
FTE Actuals and Projections
11 Months Prior and 12 Months Future
Data as of 09/29/2018
Agtual/ Fiscal
Period FEjEEse Year to Date AIITEL
FTE for ETE Budget
the Period
10/01/2017 - 10/28/2017 35.9 35.9
10/29/2017 - 11/25/2017 34.7 70.6
11/26/2017 - 12/23/2017 34.5 105.1
12/24/2017 - 01/20/2018 34.5 139.6
01/21/2018 - 02/17/2018 34.3 173.9
02/18/2018 - 03/17/2018 34.4 208.3
03/18/2018 - 04/14/2018 34.3 242.6
04/15/2018 - 05/12/2018 34.1 276.7
05/13/2018 - 06/09/2018 34.0 310.7
06/10/2018 - 07/07/2018 33.9 344.6
07/08/2018 - 08/04/2018 34.0 378.6
08/05/2018 - 09/01/2018 33.7 412.3
09/02/2018 - 09/29/2018 33.6 445.9 451 FY 2018 \
09/30/2018 - 10/27/2018 33.6 33.6
10/28/2018 - 11/24/2018 33.7 67.3
11/25/2018 - 12/22/2018 34.0 101.3
12/23/2018 - 01/19/2019 34.0 135.3
01/20/2019 - 02/16/2019 34.0 169.3
02/17/2019 - 03/16/2019 34.0 203.3
03/17/2019 - 04/13/2019 34.1 237.4
04/14/2019 - 05/11/2019 34.1 271.5
05/12/2019 - 06/08/2019 34.1 305.6
06/09/2019 - 07/06/2019 34.1 339.7
07/07/2019 - 08/03/2019 341 373.8
08/04/2019 - 08/31/2019 34.1 407.9
09/01/2019 - 09/28/2019 34.1 442.0 446 FY 2019 \
Notes: 1 Data are reported in two-pay-period groups because of the biweekly payroll cycle.

2 Actual/projected FTE for the period reflects FTE utilization (or projected utilization).

3 Projection is approximately 1/12%" of total year FTE expenditures, adjusted for known
future gains and losses through the end of the fiscal year.

4 Includes all staff in NRR.

5 Includes reimbursable FTE for work performed for other Federal agencies and non-Federal
organizations.

6 FY 2019 NRR resources decrease from FY 2018 Enacted primarily as a result of NRR/NRO
pre-merger consolidation activities transitioning to OCIO. FY 2019 FTE projections currently
exclude FY 2019 budget approved FTE realignments. Projections will be updated upon
completion of personnel actions.



U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Office of New Reactors
FTE Actuals and Projections
11 Months Prior and 12 Months Future

Data as of 09/29/2018
Aqtual/ Fiscal
Period miSlsctes Year to Date AIlICE]
FTE for the Budget
Period FIUE

10/01/2017 - 10/28/2017 22.0 22.0

10/29/2017 - 11/25/2017 21.9 43.9

11/26/2017 - 12/23/2017 21.6 65.5

12/24/2017 - 01/20/2018 20.8 86.3

01/21/2018 - 02/17/2018 20.9 107.2

02/18/2018 - 03/17/2018 20.6 127.8

03/18/2018 - 04/14/2018 20.5 148.3

04/15/2018 - 05/12/2018 20.3 168.6

05/13/2018 - 06/09/2018 20.1 188.7

06/10/2018 - 07/07/2018 19.7 208.4

07/08/2018 - 08/04/2018 19.4 227.8

08/05/2018 - 09/01/2018 194 247.2

09/02/2018 - 09/29/2018 19.2 266.4 275 FY 2018
09/30/2018 - 10/27/2018 19.2 19.2

10/28/2018 - 11/24/2018 19.2 38.4

11/25/2018 - 12/22/2018 19.2 57.6

12/23/2018 - 01/19/2019 19.2 76.8

01/20/2019 - 02/16/2019 19.2 96.0

02/17/2019 - 03/16/2019 19.2 115.2

03/17/2019 - 04/13/2019 19.2 134.4

04/14/2019 - 05/11/2019 19.2 153.6

05/12/2019 - 06/08/2019 19.2 172.8

06/09/2019 - 07/06/2019 19.2 192.0

07/07/2019 - 08/03/2019 19.2 211.2

08/04/2019 - 08/31/2019 19.2 230.4

09/01/2019 - 09/28/2019 19.2 249.6 250 FY 2019 \

Notes:

1 Data are reported in two-pay-period groups because of the biweekly payroll cycle.
2 Actual/projected FTE for the period reflects FTE utilization (or projected utilization).
3 Projection is approximately 1/12™ of total year FTE expenditures, adjusted for known

future gains and losses through the end of the fiscal year.

Includes all staff in NRO.

4

5 Includes reimbursable FTE for work performed for other Federal agencies and non-Federal organizations.

6 FY 2019 NRO resources decrease from FY 2018 Enacted primarily as a result of NRR/NRO pre-merger
consolidation activities transitioning to OCIO. FY 2019 FTE projections currently exclude FY 2019 budget
approved FTE realignments. Projections will be updated upon completion of personnel actions.



U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission

Office of Nuclear Material Safety and Safeguards

FTE Actuals and Projections
11 Months Prior and 12 Months Future

Data as of 09/29/2018
Aqtual/ Fiscal
Period miSlsctes Year to Date AIlICE]
FTE for the Budget
Period FIUE

10/01/2017 - 10/28/2017 21.5 21.5

10/29/2017 - 11/25/2017 23.1 44.6

11/26/2017 - 12/23/2017 23.2 67.8

12/24/2017 - 01/20/2018 23.3 91.1

01/21/2018 - 02/17/2018 23.4 114.5

02/18/2018 - 03/17/2018 23.3 137.8

03/18/2018 - 04/14/2018 23.0 160.8

04/15/2018 - 05/12/2018 22.7 183.5

05/13/2018 - 06/09/2018 22.6 206.1

06/10/2018 - 07/07/2018 22.4 228.5

07/08/2018 - 08/04/2018 22.2 250.7

08/05/2018 - 09/01/2018 22.2 272.9

09/02/2018 - 09/29/2018 22.4 295.3 312 FY 2018
09/30/2018 - 10/27/2018 22.0 22.0

10/28/2018 - 11/24/2018 21.8 43.8

11/25/2018 - 12/22/2018 21.9 65.7

12/23/2018 - 01/19/2019 22.0 87.7

01/20/2019 - 02/16/2019 21.9 109.6

02/17/2019 - 03/16/2019 22.0 131.6

03/17/2019 - 04/13/2019 22.0 153.6

04/14/2019 - 05/11/2019 22.0 175.6

05/12/2019 - 06/08/2019 22.0 197.6

06/09/2019 - 07/06/2019 22.0 219.6

07/07/2019 - 08/03/2019 22.0 241.6

08/04/2019 - 08/31/2019 22.0 263.6

09/01/2019 - 09/28/2019 22.0 285.6 288 FY 2019 \

Notes:

1 Data are reported in two-pay-period groups because of the biweekly payroll cycle.
2 Actual/projected FTE for the period reflects FTE utilization (or projected utilization).
3 Projection is approximately 1/12th of total year FTE expenditures, adjusted for known

future gains and losses through the end of the fiscal year.
4 Provides all staff in NMSS, including FTE for Uranium Recovery and Reactor Decommissioning.
5 Includes reimbursable FTE for work performed for other Federal agencies and non-Federal organizations.



U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Office of Nuclear Regulatory Research
FTE Actuals and Projections
11 Months Prior and 12 Months Future

Data as of 09/29/2018
Aqtual/ Fiscal
Period miSlsctes Year to Date AIlICE]
FTE for the Budget
Period FIUE

10/01/2017 - 10/28/2017 15.0 15.0

10/29/2017 - 11/25/2017 14.9 29.9

11/26/2017 - 12/23/2017 15.1 45.0

12/24/2017 - 01/20/2018 15.3 60.3

01/21/2018 - 02/17/2018 15.2 75.5

02/18/2018 - 03/17/2018 15.3 90.8

03/18/2018 - 04/14/2018 15.4 106.2

04/15/2018 - 05/12/2018 15.3 121.5

05/13/2018 - 06/09/2018 15.6 137.1

06/10/2018 - 07/07/2018 16.1 153.2

07/08/2018 - 08/04/2018 15.9 169.1

08/05/2018 - 09/01/2018 15.4 184.5

09/02/2018 - 09/29/2018 15.3 199.8 201 FY 2018
09/30/2018 - 10/27/2018 15.3 15.3

10/28/2018 - 11/24/2018 15.3 30.6

11/25/2018 - 12/22/2018 15.2 45.8

12/23/2018 - 01/19/2019 15.2 61.0

01/20/2019 - 02/16/2019 15.2 76.2

02/17/2019 - 03/16/2019 15.2 91.4

03/17/2019 - 04/13/2019 15.2 106.6

04/14/2019 - 05/11/2019 15.2 121.8

05/12/2019 - 06/08/2019 15.4 137.2

06/09/2019 - 07/06/2019 15.4 152.6

07/07/2019 - 08/03/2019 15.4 168.0

08/04/2019 - 08/31/2019 15.4 183.4

09/01/2019 - 09/28/2019 15.4 198.8 208 FY 2019 \

Notes:

1 Data are reported in two-pay-period groups because of the biweekly payroll cycle.
2 Actual/projected FTE for the period reflects FTE utilization (or projected utilization).
3 Projection is approximately 1/12™ of total year FTE expenditures, adjusted for known

future gains and losses through the end of the fiscal year.

4 Includes all staff in RES.

5 Includes reimbursable FTE for work performed for other Federal agencies and non-Federal organizations.



U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission

Office of Nuclear Security and Incident Response

FTE Actuals and Projections
11 Months Prior and 12 Months Future

Data as of 09/29/2018
Aqtual/ Fiscal
Period miSlsctes Year to Date AIlICE]
FTE for the Budget
Period FIUE

10/01/2017 - 10/28/2017 13.0 13.0

10/29/2017 - 11/25/2017 13.1 26.1

11/26/2017 - 12/23/2017 13.2 39.3

12/24/2017 - 01/20/2018 13.1 52.4

01/21/2018 - 02/17/2018 13.0 65.4

02/18/2018 - 03/17/2018 12.9 78.3

03/18/2018 - 04/14/2018 12.7 91.0

04/15/2018 - 05/12/2018 12.8 103.8

05/13/2018 - 06/09/2018 12.9 116.7

06/10/2018 - 07/07/2018 12.9 129.6

07/08/2018 - 08/04/2018 12.8 142.4

08/05/2018 - 09/01/2018 12.8 155.2

09/02/2018 - 09/29/2018 12.6 167.8 176 FY 2018
09/30/2018 - 10/27/2018 12.4 12.4

10/28/2018 - 11/24/2018 12.4 24.8

11/25/2018 - 12/22/2018 12.2 37.0

12/23/2018 - 01/19/2019 12.3 49.3

01/20/2019 - 02/16/2019 12.3 61.6

02/17/2019 - 03/16/2019 12.3 73.9

03/17/2019 - 04/13/2019 12.3 86.2

04/14/2019 - 05/11/2019 12.3 98.5

05/12/2019 - 06/08/2019 12.3 110.8

06/09/2019 - 07/06/2019 12.3 123.1

07/07/2019 - 08/03/2019 12.3 1354

08/04/2019 - 08/31/2019 12.3 147.7

09/01/2019 - 09/28/2019 12.3 160.0 166 FY 2019 \

Notes:

1 Data are reported in two-pay-period groups because of the biweekly payroll cycle.
2 Actual/projected FTE for the period reflects FTE utilization (or projected utilization).

3 Projection is approximately 1/12 of total year FTE expenditures, adjusted for known future gains and
losses through the end of the fiscal year.

a b

Includes all staff in NSIR.
Includes reimbursable FTE for work performed for other Federal agencies and non-Federal organizations.



U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission

Uranium Recovery

FTE Actuals and Projections
11 Months Prior and 12 Months Future

Data as of 09/29/2018
Aqtual/ Fiscal
Period FEEEEe Year to Date IAILEL
FTE for the ETE Budget
Period
10/01/2017 - 10/28/2017 1.6 1.6
10/29/2017 - 11/25/2017 1.6 3.2
11/26/2017 - 12/23/2017 1.6 4.8
12/24/2017 - 01/20/2018 1.5 6.3
01/21/2018 - 02/17/2018 1.5 7.8
02/18/2018 - 03/17/2018 1.5 9.3
03/18/2018 - 04/14/2018 1.4 10.7
04/15/2018 - 05/12/2018 14 12.1
05/13/2018 - 06/09/2018 1.3 13.4
06/10/2018 - 07/07/2018 1.3 14.7
07/08/2018 - 08/04/2018 1.3 16.0
08/05/2018 - 09/01/2018 1.3 17.3
09/02/2018 - 09/29/2018 1.3 18.6 30 FY 2018 \
09/30/2018 - 10/27/2018 1.3 1.3
10/28/2018 - 11/24/2018 1.3 2.6
11/25/2018 - 12/22/2018 1.3 3.9
12/23/2018 - 01/19/2019 1.3 5.2
01/20/2019 - 02/16/2019 1.3 6.5
02/17/2019 - 03/16/2019 1.3 7.8
03/17/2019 - 04/13/2019 1.3 9.1
04/14/2019 - 05/11/2019 1.3 10.4
05/12/2019 - 06/08/2019 1.3 11.7
06/09/2019 - 07/06/2019 1.3 13.0
07/07/2019 - 08/03/2019 1.3 14.3
08/04/2019 - 08/31/2019 1.3 15.6
09/01/2019 - 09/28/2019 1.3 16.9 15 FY 2019 \

Notes:

1 Data are reported in two-pay-period groups because of the biweekly payroll cycle.
Actual/projected FTE for the period reflects FTE utilization (or projected utilization).

3 Projection is approximately 1/12t of total year FTE expenditures, adjusted for known
future gains and losses through the end of the fiscal year.

4 Includes all staff in the Uranium Recovery Branch of the Office of Nuclear Material Safety

and Safeguards (NMSS), and relevant staff in the following:
Environmental Review Branch, NMSS; Division of Materials Safety, Security, State, and Tribal Programs,
NMSS; Fuel Cycle and Decommissioning Branch, Region 1V;

Office of General Counsel (OGC); and Atomic Safety Licensing Board Panel (ASLB).

10



U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission

Decommissioning

FTE Actuals and Projections
11 Months Prior and 12 Months Future

Data as of 09/29/2018

Actual/

. Projected el Annual
FEEE FTEforthe | Yo2T0 D2 | Bugget
Period
10/01/2017 - 10/28/2017 3.5 3.5
10/29/2017 - 11/25/2017 3.5 7.0
11/26/2017 - 12/23/2017 3.5 10.5
12/24/2017 - 01/20/2018 3.4 13.9
01/21/2018 - 02/17/2018 3.4 17.3
02/18/2018 - 03/17/2018 3.4 20.7
03/18/2018 - 04/14/2018 3.3 24.0
04/15/2018 - 05/12/2018 3.3 27.3
05/13/2018 - 06/09/2018 3.2 30.5
06/10/2018 - 07/07/2018 3.1 33.6
07/08/2018 - 08/04/2018 3.1 36.7
08/05/2018 - 09/01/2018 3.1 39.8
09/02/2018 - 09/29/2018 3.2 43.0 37 FY 2018 \
09/30/2018 - 10/27/2018 3.2 3.2
10/28/2018 - 11/24/2018 3.2 6.4
11/25/2018 - 12/22/2018 3.2 9.6
12/23/2018 - 01/19/2019 3.2 12.8
01/20/2019 - 02/16/2019 3.2 16.0
02/17/2019 - 03/16/2019 3.3 19.3
03/17/2019 - 04/13/2019 3.3 22.6
04/14/2019 - 05/11/2019 3.3 25.9
05/12/2019 - 06/08/2019 3.3 29.2
06/09/2019 - 07/06/2019 3.3 32.5
07/07/2019 - 08/03/2019 3.3 35.8
08/04/2019 - 08/31/2019 3.3 39.1
09/01/2019 - 09/28/2019 3.3 42.4 35 FY 2019 \

Notes:

1 Data are reported in two-pay-period groups because of the biweekly payroll cycle.
2 Actual/projected FTE for the period reflects FTE utilization (or projected utilization).

3 Projection is approximately 1/12t of total year FTE expenditures, adjusted for known

future gains and losses through the end of the fiscal year.

4 Includes all staff in the Reactor and Materials Decommissioning Branches of NMSS, plus
relevant contributions from staff in OGC, R-I, and R-lll. No mission support staff, second

level and above supervisory staff, or staff support from other offices is included.
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U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Region |
FTE Actuals and Projections
11 Months Prior and 12 Months Future
Data as of 09/29/2018
Aqtual/ Fiscal
Period miSlsctes Year to Date AIlICE]
FTE for the ETE Budget
Period

10/01/2017 - 10/28/2017 15.4 15.4

10/29/2017 - 11/25/2017 15.5 30.9

11/26/2017 - 12/23/2017 15.4 46.3

12/24/2017 - 01/20/2018 15.1 61.4

01/21/2018 - 02/17/2018 14.9 76.3

02/18/2018 - 03/17/2018 14.8 91.1

03/18/2018 - 04/14/2018 14.8 105.9

04/15/2018 - 05/12/2018 14.8 120.7

05/13/2018 - 06/09/2018 14.9 135.6

06/10/2018 - 07/07/2018 15.0 150.6

07/08/2018 - 08/04/2018 14.9 165.5

08/05/2018 - 09/01/2018 14.8 180.3

09/02/2018 - 09/29/2018 14.7 195.0 198 FY 2018
09/30/2018 - 10/27/2018 14.6 14.6

10/28/2018 - 11/24/2018 14.6 29.2

11/25/2018 - 12/22/2018 14.6 43.8

12/23/2018 - 01/19/2019 14.6 58.4

01/20/2019 - 02/16/2019 14.5 72.9

02/17/2019 - 03/16/2019 14.5 87.4

03/17/2019 - 04/13/2019 14.5 101.9

04/14/2019 - 05/11/2019 14.5 116.4

05/12/2019 - 06/08/2019 14.5 130.9

06/09/2019 - 07/06/2019 14.5 145.4

07/07/2019 - 08/03/2019 14.5 159.9

08/04/2019 - 08/31/2019 14.5 174.4

09/01/2019 - 09/28/2019 14.5 188.9 195 FY 2019 \

Notes:

1 Data are reported in two-pay-period groups because of the biweekly payroll cycle.

2
3

4

Actual/projected FTE for the period reflects FTE utilization (or projected utilization).
Projection is approximately 1/12" of total year FTE expenditures, adjusted for known
future gains and losses through the end of the fiscal year.

Includes all staff in R-I.
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U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Region I
FTE Actuals and Projections
11 Months Prior and 12 Months Future
Data as of 09/29/2018
Aqtual/ Fiscal
Period miSlsctes Year to Date AIlICE]
FTE for the ETE Budget
Period

10/01/2017 - 10/28/2017 19.7 19.7

10/29/2017 - 11/25/2017 19.6 39.3

11/26/2017 - 12/23/2017 19.6 58.9

12/24/2017 - 01/20/2018 19.4 78.3

01/21/2018 - 02/17/2018 19.3 97.6

02/18/2018 - 03/17/2018 19.2 116.8

03/18/2018 - 04/14/2018 19.2 136.0

04/15/2018 - 05/12/2018 19.1 155.1

05/13/2018 - 06/09/2018 18.8 173.9

06/10/2018 - 07/07/2018 18.8 192.7

07/08/2018 - 08/04/2018 18.5 211.2

08/05/2018 - 09/01/2018 18.3 229.5

09/02/2018 - 09/29/2018 18.1 247.6 253 FY 2018
09/30/2018 - 10/27/2018 18.0 18.0

10/28/2018 - 11/24/2018 18.0 36.0

11/25/2018 - 12/22/2018 17.9 53.9

12/23/2018 - 01/19/2019 17.8 71.7

01/20/2019 - 02/16/2019 17.9 89.6

02/17/2019 - 03/16/2019 17.9 107.5

03/17/2019 - 04/13/2019 17.9 125.4

04/14/2019 - 05/11/2019 17.9 143.3

05/12/2019 - 06/08/2019 17.9 161.2

06/09/2019 - 07/06/2019 17.9 179.1

07/07/2019 - 08/03/2019 17.9 197.0

08/04/2019 - 08/31/2019 17.9 214.9

09/01/2019 - 09/28/2019 17.9 232.8 245 FY 2019 \

Notes:

1 Data are reported in two-pay-period groups because of the biweekly payroll cycle.

2
3

4

Actual/projected FTE for the period reflects FTE utilization (or projected utilization).
Projection is approximately 1/12" of total year FTE expenditures, adjusted for known
future gains and losses through the end of the fiscal year.

Includes all staff in R-II.
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U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Region I
FTE Actuals and Projections
11 Months Prior and 12 Months Future
Data as of 09/29/2018
Aqtual/ Fiscal
Period miSlsctes Year to Date AIlICE]
FTE for the ETE Budget
Period

10/01/2017 - 10/28/2017 14.3 14.3

10/29/2017 - 11/25/2017 14.3 28.6

11/26/2017 - 12/23/2017 14.3 42.9

12/24/2017 - 01/20/2018 14.1 57.0

01/21/2018 - 02/17/2018 14.0 71.0

02/18/2018 - 03/17/2018 13.9 84.9

03/18/2018 - 04/14/2018 13.9 98.8

04/15/2018 - 05/12/2018 13.8 112.6

05/13/2018 - 06/09/2018 13.8 126.4

06/10/2018 - 07/07/2018 13.9 140.3

07/08/2018 - 08/04/2018 13.7 154.0

08/05/2018 - 09/01/2018 13.7 167.7

09/02/2018 - 09/29/2018 13.8 181.5 188 FY 2018
09/30/2018 - 10/27/2018 13.8 13.8

10/28/2018 - 11/24/2018 13.8 27.6

11/25/2018 - 12/22/2018 13.8 41.4

12/23/2018 - 01/19/2019 13.8 55.2

01/20/2019 - 02/16/2019 13.7 68.9

02/17/2019 - 03/16/2019 13.7 82.6

03/17/2019 - 04/13/2019 13.7 96.3

04/14/2019 - 05/11/2019 13.7 110.0

05/12/2019 - 06/08/2019 13.7 123.7

06/09/2019 - 07/06/2019 13.7 137.4

07/07/2019 - 08/03/2019 13.7 151.1

08/04/2019 - 08/31/2019 13.7 164.8

09/01/2019 - 09/28/2019 13.7 178.5 184 FY 2019 \

Notes:

1 Data are reported in two-pay-period groups because of the biweekly payroll cycle.

2
3

4

Actual/projected FTE for the period reflects FTE utilization (or projected utilization).
Projection is approximately 1/12" of total year FTE expenditures, adjusted for known
future gains and losses through the end of the fiscal year.

Includes all staff in R-lll.
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U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Region IV
FTE Actuals and Projections
11 Months Prior and 12 Months Future
Data as of 09/29/2018
Agtual/ Fiscal
Period FTIEEe Year to Date NIlTE]
FTE for the ETE Budget
Period
10/01/2017 - 10/28/2017 12.6 12.6
10/29/2017 - 11/25/2017 12.6 25.2
11/26/2017 - 12/23/2017 12.7 37.9
12/24/2017 - 01/20/2018 12.8 50.7
01/21/2018 - 02/17/2018 12.9 63.6
02/18/2018 - 03/17/2018 12.9 76.5
03/18/2018 - 04/14/2018 12.9 89.4
04/15/2018 - 05/12/2018 12.8 102.2
05/13/2018 - 06/09/2018 12.7 114.9
06/10/2018 - 07/07/2018 12.9 127.8
07/08/2018 - 08/04/2018 13.1 140.9
08/05/2018 - 09/01/2018 12.9 153.8
09/02/2018 - 09/29/2018 12.9 166.7 175 FY 2018 \
09/30/2018 - 10/27/2018 12.8 12.8
10/28/2018 - 11/24/2018 12.8 25.6
11/25/2018 - 12/22/2018 12.8 38.4
12/23/2018 - 01/19/2019 13.0 514
01/20/2019 - 02/16/2019 13.0 64.4
02/17/2019 - 03/16/2019 13.0 774
03/17/2019 - 04/13/2019 13.0 90.4
04/14/2019 - 05/11/2019 13.0 103.4
05/12/2019 - 06/08/2019 13.0 116.4
06/09/2019 - 07/06/2019 13.0 129.4
07/07/2019 - 08/03/2019 13.0 142.4
08/04/2019 - 08/31/2019 13.0 155.4
09/01/2019 - 09/28/2019 13.0 168.4 169 FY 2019 \

Notes:

1 Data are reported in two-pay-period groups because of the biweekly payroll cycle.

2 Actual/projected FTE for the period reflects FTE utilization (or projected utilization).

3 Projection is approximately 1/12 of total year FTE expenditures, adjusted for known future gains and
losses through the end of the fiscal year.

4 Includes all staff in R-IV.
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U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Corporate Support Functions
FTE Actuals and Projections
11 Months Prior and 12 Months Future
Data as of 09/29/2018
Actual/ .
. Projected ezl
Period Year to Date
FTE for the
Period FIUE
10/01/2017 - 10/28/2017 36.9 36.9
10/29/2017 - 11/25/2017 36.0 72.9
11/26/2017 - 12/23/2017 35.8 108.7
12/24/2017 - 01/20/2018 35.3 144.0
01/21/2018 - 02/17/2018 35.2 179.2
02/18/2018 - 03/17/2018 34.9 214 .1
03/18/2018 - 04/14/2018 34.6 248.7
04/15/2018 - 05/12/2018 34.5 283.2
05/13/2018 - 06/09/2018 34.6 317.8
06/10/2018 - 07/07/2018 35.0 352.8
07/08/2018 - 08/04/2018 35.1 387.9
08/05/2018 - 09/01/2018 34.8 422.7
09/02/2018 - 09/29/2018 34.5 457.2 510 FY 2018
09/30/2018 - 10/27/2018 34.7 34.7
10/28/2018 - 11/24/2018 34.8 69.5
11/25/2018 - 12/22/2018 34.8 104.3
12/23/2018 - 01/19/2019 34.7 139.0
01/20/2019 - 02/16/2019 34.7 173.7
02/17/2019 - 03/16/2019 34.7 208.4
03/17/2019 - 04/13/2019 34.7 243.1
04/14/2019 - 05/11/2019 34.7 277.8
05/12/2019 - 06/08/2019 34.8 312.6
06/09/2019 - 07/06/2019 34.8 347 .4
07/07/2019 - 08/03/2019 34.8 382.2
08/04/2019 - 08/31/2019 34.8 417.0
09/01/2019 - 09/28/2019 34.8 451.8 514 FY 2019 \

Notes: 1 Data are reported in two-pay-period groups because of the biweekly payroll cycle.

2 Actual/projected FTE for the period reflects FTE utilization (or projected utilization).

3 Projection is approximately 1/12t of total year FTE expenditures, adjusted for known
future gains and losses through the end of the fiscal year.

4 Includes all staff in the following corporate support offices: Office of the Chief Financial Officer,
Office of the Chief Information Officer, Office of Administration, Office of Small Business and
Civil Rights, and Office of the Chief Human Capital Officer.

5 Includes reimbursable FTE for work performed for other Federal agencies and non-Federal organizations.

6 FY 2019 Corporate Support Functions resources increase from FY 2018 Enacted primarily as a result of
NRR/NRO pre-merger consolidation activities transitioning to OCIO. FY 2019 FTE projections currently
exclude FY 2019 budget approved FTE realignments. Projections will be updated upon completion of
personnel actions.

16



4. Please describe the status of actions taken or planned to reduce corporate support costs,
including efforts to reduce office space in the Three While Flint North building and in the
regional offices. Please include goals for space reductions and cost savings, as well as the
estimated date to achieve those goals.

The NRC remains committed to identifying and achieving efficiencies in the corporate support
area, including office space reductions and the related cost savings. In the SRM to the Project
Aim Report, the Commission directed the staff to re-baseline the agency’s workload—focusing
on statutory mandates, as well as work pertaining to the agency’s safety and security mission.
In addition, in SECY-16-0035, “Additional Re-baselining Products”, the NRC staff identified
other actions that could provide additional efficiencies in the long-term. Planned corporate
support reductions are shown in the table below, which will be updated in future reports as the
reductions are achieved.

Product Line oy Total $ Fiscal
Description (M)* FTE Status Year
Additional Re-baselining Products (SECY-16-0035)
Administrative Reduce Office Space in Three White Flint North -4.8 0 In process FY 2019 —
Services FY 2020
Administrative Reduce Office Space in the Regions -1.2 0 In process FY 2019 —
Services FY 2022
Administrative Workstation Efficiencies TBD TBD In process FY 2019
Services and
Information
Technology
Subtotal — Additional Re-baselining Reductions -$6.0 0.0
Other Corporate Support Reductions
Information IT Infrastructure Support - the agency expects to -3.6 0 In process FY 2018 -
Technology realize a 10 to 15 percent drop in contract 2019
expenses resulting from a new acquisition
strategy.
Administrative Utility Savings — The agency expects to realize -0.9 0 In process FY 2018 —
Services approximately a 14 percent reduction in electrical FY 2021
costs and a 12 percent reduction in water costs,
from the installation of high efficiency cooling
equipment, automated plumbing fixtures, and
lighting controls as part of the Two White Flint
North renovations.
Subtotal — Other Corporate Support -$4.5 0.0
Total -$10.5 0.0

*Total includes any FTE cost.
Reduction of Office Space

NRC office space is currently comprised of a Headquarters Campus in Rockville, MD (One
White Flint North (OWFN), Two White Flint North (TWFN), and partial space in Three White
Flint North (3WFN)), a warehouse, four regional office buildings, and a technical training center.
From FY 2013 through FY 2015, NRC relinquished a net total of 364,997 useable square feet
(USF) at its headquarters by shedding a total of eight floors in the 3WFN building and four
temporary satellite locations. As of the month of September, the agency’s headquarters office
space consisted of OWFN, TWFN, and five floors and the B1 level of 3WFN. On September 21,
2018, pursuant to the annual reporting requirements of the Federal Property Management
Reform Act of 2016, the staff submitted its final FY 2019 through FY 2023 Real Property
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Efficiency Plan to the Federal Real Property Council. The plan outlined NRC’s space reduction
strategy over the 5 year period. NRC plans to relinquish an additional 141,000 USF of office
space at its headquarters location and four regional office locations, from FY 2019 through

FY 2022. This space consists of four floors in 3WFN totaling 93,000 USF, and approximately
48,000 USF at the regional locations, by consolidating at headquarters and within each regional
office location.

Regarding space in 3WFN, with help from the General Services Administration (GSA), the Food
and Drug Administration (FDA) and the National Institute of Health (NIH) were identified as
backfill tenants for 4 floors within the building that NRC intends to release. Consistent with the
plan and schedule agreed to by NRC, GSA, and FDA, NRC vacated the 2" floor of 3WFN in
September 2018, and turned the space over to FDA as of October 1, 2018, at which time FDA
will begin paying their portion of rent for the space. The NRC is in the process of signing an
Occupancy Agreement (OA) with GSA to remove the space from NRC’s inventory. The release
of this space will result in approximately $1.2 million in annual rent and security related savings
beginning in FY 2019. The NRC plans to complete the relinquishment of the remaining three
floors in 3WFN by FY 2020 by releasing the third floor of 3WFN in FY 2019 and floors eight and
nine in FY 2020. In addition, NIH has signed an OA to backfill the former cafeteria space in
3WEN, for the purposes of converting the space into a conference center, as well as the 39, 8%,
and 9™ floors. The release of this space in FY 2020, will result in a total annual reduction of $4.8
million in office space and security costs for the NRC.

Significantly reducing costs by releasing the space in the regions will be a challenge due to the
non-cancelable terms of many of the occupancy agreements and leases. The NRC is working
with GSA to identify potential tenants to backfill the space. Regional office space reductions
can be achieved by reconfiguring the existing space to use fewer square feet, thereby allowing
for unused blocks of space to be released. With the exception of NRC’s Region lll office in
Lisle, IL, rent reductions will not be achieved until GSA identifies and places a new tenant into
the released space or until such time as the terms of the NRC’s current leases allow. The
current square footage estimates and schedules for release are as follows: Region lll, Lisle, IL,
7,000 USF in early FY 2019 timeframe, Region Il, Atlanta, GA, 15,000 USF in FY 2019, Region
IV, Arlington, TX, 11,000 USF in FY 2021, and Region I, King of Prussia, PA, 15,000 USF in FY
2022. The annual reduction in costs for the regional office space is anticipated to average
approximately $300,000 per regional office, for a total of $1.2 million. The timing and scope of
the regional reductions will be refined as NRC works to finalize each location’s relinquishment
plan.

With all of the planned space reductions, the NRC anticipates an annual total rent reduction of
$5.2 million and a security cost reduction of $0.8 million beginning in FY 2022, as compared to
FY 2018. The NRC’s updated proposed agency-wide total space reduction goals for each fiscal
year are shown in the table below.

NRC Square Foot Reduction Goals FY 2019 — FY 2022

FY 2019 FY 2020 FY 2021 FY 2022
Office Target (Net SF Reduction) 54,190 60,810 11,000 15,000

Reduction in IT Infrastructure Support Costs

To date, the NRC has realized more than 60 percent of the expected $3.6 million in cost
reductions through contract modifications; transitions to government-wide acquisition vehicles
and more cost-effective competitive contract awards; transfer of leased end-user and
infrastructure assets to NRC ownership; revised eligibility for Government-Furnished

Equipment; and award of the Security Operations Center, Mobility, and End User Computing
Call Orders under the new Global Infrastructure and Development Acquisition (GLINDA) Blanket
Purchase Agreement. The balance of the expected cost reductions will be realized in FY 2019
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and beyond through award of the GLINDA Systems, Network, and Cross-Cutting Services Call
Order.

5. Please describe the status of efforts to provide greater transparency, timeliness, and
itemization in invoices to applicants and licensees, including any progress toward electronic
invoicing and payment. Please include near-term (within 6 months), medium-term (6 to 12
months), and long-term (greater than 12 months) milestones.

Improvements to invoices showing itemized charges by standard codes for greater transparency
and timeliness.

Near-Term:

e The NRC will continue to evaluate feedback on the changes to the invoices.

Medium-Term:

o The Office of the Chief Financial Officer (OCFQ) is working with an intra-agency working
group to implement a standardized 10 CFR Part 170 (fees for service) fee billing
validation process, and establish standardized roles and responsibilities. The working
group will develop, pilot, and finalize the process. OCFO will provide training to all staff
involved in the billing process. OCFO has determined that system enhancements are
required in order to facilitate the new standardized process, and is estimating a
June 30, 2019, completion date.

Progress towards electronic invoicing and payment.

The NRC has completed the planning phase of the electronic invoicing (eBilling) project and is
transitioning into the development phase. Near-term, medium-term, and long-term tasks include
the following:

Near-Term:

o NRC acceptance and approval of the updated “as-is” fee billing processes and fee billing
information technology systems (completed).

e Select an eBilling tool (completed).
Develop a phased-approach and a corresponding project plan to implement the eBilling
solution based on stakeholder feedback.

e Develop the initial eBilling solution based on the tool selected, outreach activities, lesson
learned opportunities, and requirements analysis.

o Reach out to stakeholders to provide the status of the initial eBilling proposed solution
(in progress).

e Obtain the Office of Management and Budget’s clearance to reach out to stakeholders to
identify licensees to participate in phased approach implementation pilot(s), and
document their feedback (in progress).

Medium-Term:
¢ Reach out to stakeholders to identify licensees to participate in phased-approach
implementation pilot.
e Build the eBilling solution tool.

Long-Term:

o Deploy the phased approach of the eBilling solution tool on or about October 2019.
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e Continue to perform outreach activities with stakeholders.

6. Please provide a list of all new research initiated during the reporting period. For each new
project, please provide the estimated timeframe and resources necessary for completion,
and a description of the safety significance of the research.

During the month of September 2018, the Office of Nuclear Regulatory Research (RES) initiated
research on or substantially revised the following research:

Name of New or Revised Project

Estimated
Completion

Estimated
Resources

Safety Significance of
